

No. 20-1374

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CVS PHARMACY, INC., CAREMARK, L.L.C., AND
CAREMARK CALIFORNIA SPECIALTY PHARMACY, L.L.C.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN DOE, ONE, *ET. AL.*, ON BEHALF OF THEMSELVES
AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

GERALD S. FLANAGAN
Counsel of Record
DANIEL L. STERNBERG
BENJAMIN R. POWELL
CONSUMER WATCHDOG
6330 San Vicente Blvd.
Suite 250
Los Angeles, CA 90048
(310) 392-0522
jerry@consumerwatchdog.org

SCOTT L. NELSON
PUBLIC CITIZEN
LITIGATION GROUP
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009

HENRY C. QUILLEN
WHATLEY KALLAS LLP
159 Middle Street
Suite 2C
Portsmouth, NH 03801

ALAN M. MANSFIELD
WHATLEY KALLAS LLP
16870 W. Bernardo Drive
Suite 400
San Diego, CA 92127
October 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. The Statutes	2
B. Factual Background.....	3
C. Decision Below	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The plain language of Sections 1557 and 504 reaches practices that effectively deny meaningful access to individuals with disabilities.	10
A. The statutes address effects, not motives.	10
B. The statutes’ context and other textual provisions reinforce their focus on exclusionary effects..	15
C. The statutes must be read to further their evident purposes.	18
D. Section 504’s causation language does not limit it to intentional discrimination.	18
1. “By reason of” refers to cause, not motive.....	18
2. “Solely” does not imply intent.	21
II. Congress adopted the settled construction of Section 504 in enacting Section 1557.....	23

A. The history of Section 504’s adoption and administrative implementation confirms its application to exclusionary effects.	23
B. CVS’s reliance on Title VI is misplaced.	26
C. The administrative construction of Section 504 confirms its broad scope.....	29
D. Courts have consistently read Section 504 to reach practices that deny meaningful access.	31
E. Congress repeatedly signified approval of an effect-focused reading of Section 504.	36
F. Congress adopted the meaningful-access standard in Section 1557.	39
III. CVS’s reading of the statutes contradicts itself.....	42
IV. CVS’s policy arguments are meritless.	43
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A Helping Hand, LLC v. Balt. Cty.</i> , 515 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004)	34, 39
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Mnuchin</i> , 977 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	49
<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Paulson</i> , 525 F.3d 1256 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34, 39, 49
<i>Antrum v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 2d 112 (D.D.C. 2010)	46
<i>Barber ex rel. Barber v. Colo. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 562 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002)	2, 29
<i>Bennett-Nelson v. La. Bd. of Regents</i> , 431 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2005)	22, 35
<i>Berg v. Fla. Dep’t of Labor & Empl. Sec., Div. of Vocational Rehab.</i> , 163 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 1998)	34
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986)	34

<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	24
<i>Brennan v. Stewart</i> , 834 F.2d 1248 (5th Cir. 1988)	34
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	19
<i>CG v. Pa. Dep't. of Educ.</i> , 734 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Chaffin v. Kan. State Fair Bd.</i> , 348 F.3d 850 (10th Cir. 2003)	34, 39
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	30
<i>Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Ctr., Inc. v.</i> <i>St. George City</i> , 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012)	35, 43
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	29
<i>Consol. Rail Corp. v. Darrone</i> , 465 U.S. 624 (1984)	15, 29
<i>Crowder v. Kitagawa</i> , 81 F.3d 1480 (9th Cir. 1996)	34, 39
<i>Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019)	35, 36
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016)	29
<i>Fitzpatrick v. City of Atlanta</i> , 2 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 1993)	46
<i>Frame v. City of Arlington</i> , 616 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010)	39

<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	5
<i>Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017)	15, 16, 35
<i>Fulton v. Goord</i> , 591 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2009).....	34
<i>Furgess v. Pa. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 933 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Good Shepherd Manor Fed'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>City of Mومence</i> , 323 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 2003)	21
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	12, 13
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Grove City Col. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1985)	36
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of</i> <i>City of N.Y.</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helen L. v. DiDario</i> , 46 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Henrietta D. v. Bloomberg</i> , 331 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2003).....	35
<i>Husted v. A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1833 (2018)	19, 21
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	50
<i>Juvelis v. Snider</i> , 68 F.3d 648 (3d Cir. 1995).....	35

<i>Kimble v. Marvel Ent'mt, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015)	50
<i>L.C. by Zimring v. Olmstead</i> , 138 F.3d 893 (11th Cir. 1998)	39
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	24, 26
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 549 U.S. 484 (2007)	10
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	40
<i>Mark H. v. Hamamoto</i> , 620 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2010)	35
<i>Mayo Fdn. for Med. Educ. & Research v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 562 U.S. 44 (2011)	31
<i>McWright v. Alexander</i> , 982 F.2d 222 (7th Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 566 U.S. 449 (2012)	43
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016)	34
<i>Norcross v. Sneed</i> , 755 F.2d 113 (8th Cir. 1985)	34
<i>Nunes v. Mass. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 766 F.3d 136 (1st Cir. 2014)	35
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	39
<i>Payan v. L.A. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 11 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021)	35

<i>Pushkin v. Regents of Univ. of Colo.</i> , 658 F.2d 1372 (10th Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Randolph v. Rodgers</i> , 170 F.3d 850 (8th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003)	17
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	13
<i>Rothschild v. Grottenthaler</i> , 907 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Ruskai v. Pistole</i> , 775 F.3d 61 (1st Cir. 2014).....	34, 48
<i>Sch. Bd. of Nassau Cty., Fla. v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	31, 35, 47
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005)	12, 13, 20, 30
<i>Se. Cmty. Coll. v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	31, 32, 33
<i>Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Comtys. Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Theriault v. Flynn</i> , 162 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1998).....	39
<i>Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep't</i> , 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>United States v. Bd. of Trs. for Univ. of Ala.</i> , 908 F.2d 740 (11th Cir. 1990)	35

<i>Washington v. Ind. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n</i> , 181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999)	39
<i>Wimberly v. Labor & Ind. Rel. Comm'n of Mo.</i> , 479 U.S. 511 (1987)	21
<i>Wis. Cmty. Servs. v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999)	31

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1.....	43
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	2
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)(1).....	19, 20
29 U.S.C. § 701(a)(5).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 701(a)(6).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 794(b).....	36
29 U.S.C. § 794(c).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 794(d).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 794a(a)(2).....	29
42 U.S.C. §§ 300gg–300gg-8.....	45
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	2, 23
42 U.S.C. § 6101.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 12111(9).....	17
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	13

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)	13, 17
42 U.S.C. § 12114(a)	38
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	38
42 U.S.C. § 18022(b)(4)	45
42 U.S.C. § 18031(c)(1)(A)	3
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a)	2, 11, 40
42 U.S.C. § 18116(c).....	41
Civil Rights Restoration Act, Pub. L. No. 100-259, § 4, 102 Stat. 28 (1988)	36
Pub. L. No. 93-516, § 111(a). 88 Stat. 1617 (1974).....	24
Pub. L. No. 95-602, §§ 119 & 120, 92 Stat. 2955 (1978).....	26
Pub. L. No. 102-569, 106 Stat. 4344 (1992).....	37
Regulations	
28 C.F.R. § 41.51(b)(3)	30
45 C.F.R. §§ 92.102–105	42
45 C.F.R. Part 84	30
81 Fed. Reg. 31375 (2016)	42
85 Fed. Reg. 37160 (2020)	42

HEW, <i>Final Rule, Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Handicap in Programs and Activities Receiving or Benefiting from Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 42 Fed. Reg. 22676 (1977)	25
HEW, <i>Final Rule: Coordination of Federal Agency Enforcement of Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973</i> , 43 Fed. Reg. 2132, 2134 (1978)	25
Other Authorities	
110 Cong. Rec. 13837–38 (1964).....	22
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Adiel Kaplan et al., <i>Millions of Americans receive drugs by mail. But are they safe?</i> , NBC News (Dec. 8, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/4cxy8ssu	6
<i>Anthem, Inc. Health Plans Expand Access to HIV/AIDS Specialty Medications</i> , Consumer Watchdog, https://tinyurl.com/anr8pazc	6
<i>Beard Waiver</i> , BYU Health Center, https://tinyurl.com/d8juz7d4	46
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	19
Bryan A. Garner, <i>Garner’s Modern English Usage</i> (2016)	11
<i>Can I get my prescriptions delivered with Medicare?</i> , Medicare.org, https://tinyurl.com/wxdvv8uh	6

Congressional Research Service, <i>Applicability of Federal Civil Rights Laws to CARES Act Loans</i> (May 1, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/3nu878ct	48
<i>HIV Drug Resistance</i> , World Health Organization (Nov. 18, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/5a59rjhv	3
H.R. Rep. No. 101-485 (1990)	38
Jason J. Scafer et al., <i>ASHP Guidelines on Pharmacist Involvement in HIV Care</i> , 73 <i>Am. J. Health Sys. Pharm.</i> 426 (2016)	3
Joanna V. Theiss, <i>It May Be Here to Stay But Is It Working</i> , 12 <i>J. Health & Biomedical L.</i> 109 (2016).....	3
Jennifer Kates & Lindsey Dawson, <i>Insurance Coverage Changes for People with HIV Under the ACA</i> , Kaiser Foundation (Feb. 14, 2017), https://tinyurl.com/3vw4kj7b	3
<i>Merriam-Webster Dictionary of English Usage</i> (1989)	11
S. Rep. No. 101-116 (1989)	38
S. Rep. No. 93-1297, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6373, 6391	24
<i>United Healthcare Allows Opt-Out of Mail-Order HIV Meds</i> , Poz.com, https://tinyurl.com/29nes6sw	6
U.S. Dep't of Treasury, Bureau of Engraving and Printing, <i>Resources: Meaningful Access Program</i> , https://tinyurl.com/ymnyzd4z	49

U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, <i>Pharmacy Benefits</i> , https://tinyurl.com/j5cy8y6d	6
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1954).....	14
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1950).....	19
